

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Zhonggan Communication (Group) Holdings Limited
中贛通信（集團）控股有限公司
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2545)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

INTERIM RESULTS

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Zhonggan Communication (Group) Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the “**Reporting Period**”), together with the comparative figures for the six months ended 30 June 2025 as follows:

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2026	2025
	Notes	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	4	179,300	159,689
Cost of sales		<u>(152,975)</u>	<u>(133,485)</u>
Gross profit		<u>26,325</u>	<u>26,204</u>
Other net income	5	(528)	7,176
Selling expenses		(1,709)	(1,671)
Administrative expenses		(5,936)	(8,902)
Research and development expenses		(1,431)	(2,797)
Impairment losses on trade receivables and contract assets		<u>(9,093)</u>	<u>(6,619)</u>
Profit from operations		<u>7,628</u>	<u>13,391</u>
Finance costs	6(a)	<u>(11,661)</u>	<u>(9,046)</u>
Profit before taxation	6	<u>(4,033)</u>	<u>4,345</u>
Income tax	7	<u>694</u>	<u>(150)</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period		<u>(3,339)</u>	<u>4,195</u>
Profit for the period/Total comprehensive income for the period		(3,339)	4,195
Earnings per share			
Basic and diluted (RMB)	8	<u>(0.01)</u>	<u>0.01</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		18,319	22,363
Intangible assets		116	124
Investment property		30,212	30,633
Investments in associates		7,774	7,774
Long-term trade receivables		5,724	5,903
Deferred tax assets		46,853	41,862
		<u>108,998</u>	<u>108,659</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		534	534
Contract assets		1,239,198	1,181,365
Trade and other receivables	9	146,848	154,313
Restricted bank deposits		24,713	26,918
Cash and cash equivalents		34,984	36,843
		<u>1,446,277</u>	<u>1,399,973</u>
Total assets		<u><u>1,555,275</u></u>	<u><u>1,508,632</u></u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	485,636	480,464
Contract liabilities		8,890	5,591
Lease liabilities		188	–
Bank borrowings	11	603,105	565,049
Current taxation		26,868	23,837
		<u>1,124,687</u>	<u>1,074,941</u>
Net current assets		<u>321,590</u>	<u>325,032</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u><u>430,588</u></u>	<u><u>433,691</u></u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		354	–
Deferred income		2,030	2,148
		<u>2,384</u>	<u>2,148</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,127,071</u>	<u>1,077,089</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>428,204</u>	<u>431,543</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital		58,465	58,465
Share premium		111,985	111,985
Reserves	12	<u>257,754</u>	<u>261,093</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>428,204</u>	<u>431,543</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Zhonggan Communication (Group) Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 20 April 2022 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Cayman Islands Companies Act.

The Company is an investment holding company and has not carried on any business since its incorporation save for the group reorganisation. The Company and its subsidiaries (together, the “**Group**”) are principally engaged in the provision of (I) telecommunications infrastructure services which comprises infrastructure construction services and maintenance services and (II) digitalisation solution services for the Group’s customers in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“**HKAS**”) 34 “*Interim financial reporting*” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”). It was authorised for issue on 28 August 2026.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2025 annual financial statements except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2026 annual financial statements. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in note 3.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2025 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2025 that is included in this interim financial report as comparative information does not constitute the Company's statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. Statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 are available from the Company's registered office. The auditor has expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements in its report dated 30 March 2026.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The HKICPA has issued a number of amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period. None of these developments have had a material effect on these financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

4. REVENUE

The principal activities of the Group are the provision of telecommunications infrastructure construction services, digitalisation solution services and maintenance services for customers in the PRC.

Disaggregation of revenue

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS15		
Disaggregated by major products or service lines:		
Revenue from telecommunications infrastructure services		
– infrastructure construction services	167,774	137,308
– infrastructure maintenance services	9,100	13,960
Revenue from digitalisation solution services		
– integrated solution services	1,294	7,402
– system maintenance services	210	283
– software solution services	–	736
	<u>178,378</u>	<u>159,689</u>
Revenue from other sources		
<i>Gross rentals from investment properties</i>		
– Lease payments that are fixed or depend on an index or a rate	584	–
– Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate	338	–
	<u>922</u>	<u>–</u>
Total	<u>179,300</u>	<u>159,689</u>
Disaggregated by timing of revenue recognition		
– Over time	178,545	157,541
– Point in time	755	2,148
Total	<u>179,300</u>	<u>159,689</u>

5. OTHER NET INCOME

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest income (<i>Note (i)</i>)	31	228
Bank deposit interest income	248	221
Government grants (<i>Note (ii)</i>)	848	6,349
Rentals income from investment properties less direct outgoings	–	501
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and other financial assets	(312)	–
Net foreign exchange loss	(467)	(91)
Others	(876)	(32)
Total	(528)	7,176

Note (i) The interest income is attributable to the significant financing benefit to the Group for contracts containing a financing component.

Note (ii) The government grants mainly represent awards from Jiangxi government authorities attributable to the industrial support grants from local government.

6. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation of the Group is arrived at after charging:

		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2026	2025
		RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(a) Finance costs			
Interest on bank borrowings		11,658	9,045
Interest on lease liabilities		3	1
		<u>11,661</u>	<u>9,046</u>
(b) Staff costs			
Salaries, discretionary bonus and allowance		7,664	9,623
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan		970	896
		<u>8,634</u>	<u>10,519</u>
(c) Other items			
Depreciation			
– property, plant and equipment		1,011	1,173
– investment property		421	420
– right-of-use assets		35	213
Amortisation		8	8
Impairment losses			
– trade receivables		12,411	5,499
– contract assets		(2,985)	1,087
– other receivables		(333)	33
Short-term and low-value lease charges		97	162
Research and development costs (excluding staff cost)		319	–
Labour cost (<i>note (i)</i>)		146,077	123,787
Cost of inventories (<i>note (ii)</i>)		654	5,795
Rentals income from investment properties less direct outgoings, net		<u>(501)</u>	<u>–</u>

Notes:

- (i) The Group engages labour suppliers to supplement the labor force in performing labour intensive projects.
- (ii) Cost of inventories mainly include the cost of hardware used for the provision in digitalisation solution services.

7. INCOME TAX IN THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current tax		
Provision for the year	4,297	2,700
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(4,991)	(2,550)
	(694)	150

Notes:

- (i) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands and the BVI.
- (ii) No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made, as the subsidiary of the Group incorporated in Hong Kong did not have assessable profits which are subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax during the Reporting Period.
- (iii) The subsidiaries of the Group established in the PRC is subject to PRC Corporate Income Tax at the statutory rate of 25%.
- (iv) The PRC Corporate Income Tax Law allows enterprises to apply for certificate of “High and New Technology Enterprise” (“HNTTE”) which entitles the qualified companies to a preferential income tax rate of 15%, subject to fulfilment of the recognition criteria. Zhonggan Communication was qualified as an HNTTE since 2015 and this qualification had remained valid throughout the Reporting Period.
- (v) According to the relevant tax rules in the PRC, qualified research and development costs are allowed for bonus deduction for income tax purpose, as a result, an additional 100% of the qualified research and development costs could be deemed as deductible expenses during the Reporting Period.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic and diluted earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company of approximately RMB3,339,000 (six months ended 30 June 2025: a profit of approximately RMB4,195,000) and the weighted average of 640,000,000 shares (six months ended 30 June 2025: 640,000,000 shares).

(b) Diluted earnings per share

There were no dilutive potential shares outstanding during the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Non-current		
Trade receivables	10,752	10,932
Less: loss allowance	(5,028)	(5,029)
	<u>5,724</u>	<u>5,903</u>
Current		
Trade receivables	183,515	183,711
Less: loss allowance	(56,012)	(43,600)
	<u>127,503</u>	<u>140,111</u>
Other receivables	10,066	7,321
Less: loss allowance	(3,941)	(4,273)
	<u>6,125</u>	<u>3,048</u>
Current trade receivables and other receivables, net of loss allowance	133,628	143,159
Amounts due from related parties	128	128
Prepayment for labour and hardware	7,259	4,484
Deferred VAT refund	5,833	6,542
	<u>146,848</u>	<u>154,313</u>

Notes:

- (i) Apart from the non-current trade receivables as stated above, all of the other trade and other receivables are expected to be recovered or recognised as expense within one year.
- (ii) Other receivables represented tender bonds and performance bonds which will be released to the Group upon the award and the completion of the relevant projects, as the case may be.
- (iii) As at 30 June 2026, prepayment for labour and hardware mainly represents the advance payment for projects to procure labour and hardware.

Ageing analysis

As at 31 December 2024 and 30 June 2025, the ageing analysis of trade receivables, based on the transaction date or invoice date and net of loss allowance, are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within 6 months	54,916	52,289
More than 6 months but within 12 months	5,709	13,504
More than 12 months but within 18 months	10,710	18,801
More than 18 months but within 24 months	15,109	19,554
More than 24 months	107,823	90,495
Trade receivables	194,267	194,643
Less: loss allowance	(61,040)	(48,629)
	133,227	146,014

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Trade payables		
– third parties	337,708	348,816
Accrued payroll	4,082	3,943
Amounts due to shareholders	2,000	2,800
Amounts due to associates	7,700	7,700
Other tax payables	114,969	111,047
Other payables and accruals	19,177	6,158
	485,636	480,464

Notes:

- (i) The above trade and other payables are expected to be settled within one year or are repayable on demand.
- (ii) Other tax payables primarily comprised VAT payables.

As at 31 December 2025 and 30 June 2026, the ageing analysis of trade payables (which are included in trade and other payables), based on the transaction date, is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within 1 year	173,829	175,558
Over 1 year but within 2 years	71,214	98,001
Over 2 years but within 3 years	40,576	25,480
Over 3 years	52,089	49,777
	337,708	348,816

11. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

(a) The Group's bank borrowings are repayable as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within 1 year or on demand	603,105	565,049

(b) Assets pledged as security and covenants for bank loans and overdrafts

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Unsecured bank borrowings	108,100	92,105
Secured bank borrowings	495,005	472,944
	603,105	565,049

The bank borrowings are secured by certain assets of the Group and the carrying amounts of these assets are as below:

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Property, plant and equipment	16,701	17,366
Investment property	30,212	30,633
Trade receivables and contract assets	1,111,602	1,095,148
Bank deposits pledged for bank borrowings	1,016	1,010
Bank deposits pledged for bank facilities	19,789	24,727
	1,179,320	1,168,884

The amount of bank borrowings secured by assets of the Group and the shareholders, or guaranteed by the shareholders and their close family member, the key management personnel and their close family member of the Group (together, the Affiliated Individuals) are as below:

	As at 30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Secured by bank deposits, trade receivables, contract assets, property and investment property of the Group, secured by the properties of shareholders and guaranteed by Affiliated Individuals	115,157	115,133
Secured by trade receivables and contract assets of the Group and guaranteed by Affiliated Individuals	200,147	190,218
Guaranteed by Affiliated Individuals	37,037	27,031
Secured by property and investment property of the Group	10,012	10,011
Secured by trade receivables and contract assets of the Group and secured by investment property of the Group	169,689	157,582
	532,042	499,975

12. CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS

(a) Nature and purpose of reserves

Statutory reserve

In accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations, the Group's subsidiaries established in the PRC are required to transfer 10% of its net profit each year to the statutory reserve until the reserve reaches 50% of the registered capital. The transfer to this reserve must be made before distributions to equity holders.

Other reserve

Other reserve represented the contribution surplus by a shareholder of a subsidiary pursuant to the Reorganisation of the Group.

(b) Dividends

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed for the six months ended 30 June 2026. The directors of the Company have determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the interim period.

13. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had no capital commitments.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

COMPANY OVERVIEW

Zhonggan Communication (Group) Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”, together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) was successfully listed (the “**Listing**”) on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”) on 3 July 2024 (the “**Listing Date**”). The Group is a reputable integrated service provider and software developer headquartered in Jiangxi Province of the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”) and focuses on the provision of Telecommunications Infrastructure Services and Digitalisation Solution Services in the PRC.

Telecommunications Infrastructure Services

The customers of the Group’s Telecommunications Infrastructure Services mainly include telecommunications network operators, telecommunications infrastructure service providers, local governments, quasi-government institutions and state-owned enterprises. The Group’s main business models for Telecommunications Infrastructure Services are:

1. Infrastructure Construction Services mainly involve the construction, adaptation and installation works of network infrastructure along the entire telecommunications network, such as base stations and auxiliary facilities engineering services, power grid connection services, cable installation services, access network related services and wireless network equipment installation services.
2. Infrastructure Maintenance Services mainly involve carrying out routine basic maintenance, repairs and restoration works and emergency trouble-shooting to the telecommunications infrastructure located across rural and urban areas in the PRC.

Digitalisation Solution Services

The Digitalisation Solution Services consist of Integrated Solution Services, System Maintenance Services and Software Solution Services, and aim to improve the operational efficiency and productivity of its customers through incorporating digital technologies such as IoT, cloud computing, big data, discriminative AI and blockchain to enable the integration of various hardware and software systems under a unified platform. The Group's main business models for Digitalisation Solution Services are:

1. Integrated Solution Services generally provide turnkey solutions through (i) system design planning; (ii) supply of hardware and software and installation and integration services; and (iii) provision of after-sale services such as technical support services, which primarily involve the provision of a comprehensive digitalisation solution that includes all the necessary hardware and software components in a single package.
2. System Maintenance Services mainly include commissioned technical support and maintenance services for the hardware and software systems delivered under its Integrated Solution Services projects. System Maintenance Services generally include (i) day-to-day system and network maintenance and data back-up support services; (ii) 24/7 technical support and consulting services; (iii) system migration solution services; and (iv) emergency trouble shooting services.
3. Software Solution Services focus on (i) sale of self-developed software; and (ii) delivering customised software development services.

BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

In the first half of 2026, profitability across the industry was generally under pressure due to the macroeconomic environment, compounded by adjustments to operators' capital expenditure schedules; intensifying market competition and fluctuations in the Group's procurement cycle further increased operational pressure. The Group's telecommunications construction business expanded steadily, with the revenue increasing by 12.3% and the gross profit margin remaining stable compared with that of 2025. Subject to essential fixed operating expenses, the Group's profits came under pressure in the first half of the year, resulting in a loss. In terms of market expansion, the Group consolidated its existing customer base, and continued to optimise its business portfolio and broaden the scope and scale of collaborations with customers; during the Reporting Period, the newly bid-winning projects of the Group amounted to RMB170 million; during the Reporting Period, the Group newly expanded into the telecommunications market in the Tibet Autonomous Region, expanding its business footprint to 30 provinces, autonomous regions and municipalities. In terms of operational management, there were no major work safety incidents during the Reporting Period, and the Group continued to maintain an excellent reputation among customers and suppliers; various internal control systems were strictly implemented to ensure the Group's compliant and sound operations.

Looking ahead to the second half of the year, although uncertainties remain in the macroeconomic and industry environments, the long-term positive fundamentals of the telecommunications industry remain unchanged. With the in-depth advancement of 5G network construction by operators, the accelerated layout of computing power networks, and the continuous release of demands for digital transformation, the telecommunications technology services and construction sectors still hold vast potential for growth. The Company will adhere to a prudent operating strategy, continue to tap into core customer resources among telecom operators, seize business opportunities related to computing power networks and telecommunications infrastructure construction, and ensure project implementation by leveraging its existing bid-winning orders. The Company will prioritize refined cost control, optimise resource allocation, offset fixed-cost pressures and improve profitability.

At the same time, the Company will continue to reinforce its primary responsibility for work safety to solidify its reputation for market service; and continue to refine its internal control and risk management systems to flexibly adapt to industry cyclical changes. The Company will actively expand into diversified business sectors and optimise its business structure to make every effort to reverse losses and strive to improve operational performance.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

Revenue

The Group derives revenue from Telecommunications Infrastructure Services and Digitalisation Solution Services.

The following table sets out a breakdown of revenue by business scope for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended 30 June			
	2026		2025	
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
Revenue from Telecommunications				
Infrastructure Services	176,874	98.7	151,268	94.7
– Infrastructure Construction Services	167,774	93.6	137,308	86.0
– Infrastructure Maintenance Services	9,100	5.1	13,960	8.7
Revenue from Digitalisation				
Solution Services	1,504	0.8	8,421	5.3
– Integrated Solution Services	1,294	0.7	7,402	4.6
– System Maintenance Services	210	0.1	283	0.2
– Software Solution Services	–	–	736	0.5
Revenue from other sources	922	0.5	–	–
Revenue	179,300	100.0	159,689	100.0

The Group's revenue increased by RMB19.6 million from RMB159.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB179.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to an increase of RMB25.6 million in revenue from Telecommunications Infrastructure Services and a decrease of RMB6.9 million in revenue from Digitalisation Solution Services.

The Group's revenue from Telecommunications Infrastructure Services increased by RMB25.6 million or 16.9% from RMB151.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB176.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. The main reason was that the Company continued to expand its business, leading to growth in its contracts in hand; consequently, the number of orders placed by customers in the newly awarded telecommunications infrastructure services projects has increased in tandem, resulting in higher service revenue from the corresponding business.

The Group's revenue from Digitalisation Solution Services decreased by RMB6.9 million from RMB8.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB1.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to market changes, which led to the decrease in the number of contracts undertaken for Integrated Solution Services and Software Solution Services projects.

The Group recorded revenue from other sources of RMB0.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Such revenue was rental income generated from investment properties.

Cost of sales

The Group's cost of sales increased by RMB19.5 million from RMB133.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB153.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, which was in line with the increase in revenue.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets out a breakdown of the gross profit and gross profit margin during the periods indicated by business scope:

	For the six months ended 30 June			
	2026		2025	
	Gross profit	Gross profit margin	Gross profit	Gross profit margin
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
From Telecommunications				
Infrastructure Services	25,315	14.3	24,761	16.4
– Infrastructure Construction Services	23,450	14.0	21,246	15.5
– Infrastructure Maintenance Services	1,865	20.5	3,515	25.2
From Digitalisation Solution Services	509	33.8	1,443	17.1
– Integrated Solution Services	383	29.6	1,184	16.0
– System Maintenance Services	126	60.0	137	48.4
– Software Solution Services	–	–	122	16.6
From Other Sources	501	54.3	–	–
Total gross profit and overall gross profit margin	26,325	14.7	26,204	16.4

The Group's gross profit increased by RMB0.1 million from RMB26.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB26.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to (i) an increase in revenue from telecommunications infrastructure services projects as explained above; and (ii) a decrease in revenue from Integrated Solution Services and Software Solution Services, which contributed to lower overall gross profit for Digitalisation Solution Services.

The Group's gross profit margin decreased from 16.4% for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to 14.7% for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly because (i) the gross profit margin for Telecommunications Infrastructure Services projects completed in the first half of 2025 was generally high, at 16.4%; and the gross profit margin for projects completed in the first half of 2026 returned to normal operating levels at 14.3%, which was basically in line with the gross profit margin of 14.5% for Telecommunications Infrastructure Services for the year ended 31 December 2025; and (ii) the overall gross profit margin for Digitalisation Solution Services was 33.8%, and period-to-period comparison showed considerable volatility due to significant variations in the gross profit margins of individual projects of Digitalisation Solution Services, however, since the total gross profit from Digitalisation Solution Services contributed relatively little to the Group, its impact on the Group's overall gross profit margin was minimal.

Other net income

The Group's other net income decreased by RMB7.7 million from a profit of RMB7.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to a loss of RMB0.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to a decrease of approximately RMB5.5 million in newly received government incentives, an increase of approximately RMB0.9 million in donations, and an increase of approximately RMB0.4 million in exchange losses due to fluctuations in the Renminbi exchange rate.

Selling expenses

The Group's selling expenses experienced a slight change and remained at RMB1.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, which was essentially consistent with the selling expenses of RMB1.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

Administrative expenses

The Group's administrative expenses decreased by RMB3.0 million from RMB8.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB5.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to (i) a decrease of RMB0.5 million in professional service and consulting fees; (ii) a decrease of approximately RMB2.0 million in business entertainment expenses; and (iii) a decrease of approximately RMB0.7 million in total in financial administrative expenses and depreciation charges.

Research and development expenses

The Group's research and development expenses decreased by RMB1.4 million from RMB2.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB1.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to a decrease in labour costs of research and development personnel.

Impairment losses on trade receivables and contract assets

The Group's impairment losses on trade receivables and contract assets increased by RMB2.5 million from RMB6.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB9.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, mainly due to a higher overall ageing migration rate of the Group, which led to a further increase in assessed credit impairment losses.

Finance costs

The Group's finance costs increased by RMB2.7 million from RMB9.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to RMB11.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, due to an increase in bank interest expense as a result of higher average balances on bank borrowings in the first half of 2026.

Income tax expense

The Group incurred income tax expense of RMB0.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 and income tax credit of RMB0.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Net profit for the period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's net profit decreased by RMB7.5 million from RMB4.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to net loss of RMB3.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group recorded a net cash used in operating activities of RMB33.0 million, primarily attributable to its loss before tax of approximately RMB4.0 million as adjusted for the following items: (i) non-cash and non-operating items of approximately RMB22.7 million in total, mainly including interest expenses of approximately RMB11.7 million, depreciation charges of approximately RMB1.5 million and impairment losses recognised of approximately RMB9.1 million; and (ii) net cash outflows from changes in working capital of approximately RMB50.4 million in total, primarily including an increase of approximately RMB54.8 million in contract assets, an increase of approximately RMB0.8 million in trade and other receivables, a decrease of approximately RMB8.1 million in trade and other payables and an increase of approximately RMB2.7 million in restricted bank deposit; and (iii) income tax paid of approximately RMB1.3 million.

Cash and Bank Balances and Borrowings

The Group's cash and cash equivalents are denominated in RMB, US\$ and HK\$, which totaled approximately RMB35.0 million as at 30 June 2026, representing a decrease of approximately RMB1.8 million from RMB36.8 million as at 31 December 2025. Such decrease was mainly due to the combined effect of the net cash outflow of approximately RMB33.0 million from operating activities and the net cash inflow of RMB31.3 million from financing activities.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's bank borrowings totaled approximately RMB603.1 million, primarily including: (i) RMB63.1 million bearing interest at 5.44% per annum and repayable within one year; (ii) RMB18.0 million bearing interest at 4.37% per annum and repayable within one year; (iii) RMB249.8 million bearing interest at 4.25% per annum and repayable within one year; (iv) RMB10.0 million bearing interest at 3.8% per annum and repayable within one year; (v) RMB37.1 million bearing interest at 3.5% per annum and repayable within one year; (vi) RMB7.0 million bearing interest at 3.2% per annum and repayable within one year; (vii) RMB30.0 million bearing interest at 3.1% per annum and repayable within one year; (viii) RMB15.0 million bearing interest at 3.0% per annum and repayable within one year; (ix) RMB163.1 million bearing interest at 2.9% per annum and repayable within one year; and (x) RMB10.0 million bearing interest at 2.8% per annum and repayable within one year.

Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2026, the gearing ratio (total borrowings divided by total equity) of the Group was 1.4 times (31 December 2025: 1.3 times). The increase in gearing ratio was mainly due to an increase in average balances on bank borrowings in the first half of 2026.

Capital structure

The share capital of the Company consists of ordinary Shares only. As at the date of this report, the issued share capital of the Company is HK\$64,000,000 comprising 640,000,000 Shares of HK\$0.1 each.

Treasury policies

The Group pursues a prudent treasury management policy and actively manages its liquidity position to cope with daily operation and any demands for capital for future development. Also, the Group actively reviews and manages its capital structure on a regular basis to maintain the advantages and security of a strong capital position and adjust the capital structure in response to changes in economic conditions.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates its business primarily in the PRC. RMB is the currency used by the Group for valuation and settlement of all transactions. Any depreciation of RMB would adversely affect the value of any dividends paid by the Group to shareholders outside the PRC. The majority of the Group's cash and cash equivalents are denominated in RMB. The Group is currently not engaged in hedging activities that are designed or intended to manage foreign exchange risk. The Group will continue to monitor foreign exchange activities and make its best efforts to protect the cash value of the Group.

Capital commitments

The Group had no capital commitments as at 31 December 2025 and 30 June 2026.

Contingent liabilities and pledge of assets

As at 31 December 2025 and 30 June 2026, the Group had no contingent liabilities.

As at 30 June 2026, the carrying value of the Group's property, plant and equipment, investment properties, trade receivables and contract assets, and bank deposits pledged for bank borrowings and bank facilities was approximately RMB1,179.3 million (31 December 2025: RMB1,168.9 million). Please see note 11(b) to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.

Significant investments, material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

During the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group did not make any significant investments and there were no other material acquisitions and disposal of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures by the Group.

Future plans for material investments

As at the date of this report, save as disclosed below, the Group did not have any other future plans for material investments or acquisition of capital assets.

Use of proceeds from the Global Offering

The Group was listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 3 July 2024. After deducting underwriting fees and related expenses, the total net proceeds from the Global Offering (the “**Net Proceeds**”) amounted to approximately HK\$141.9 million, the originally intended use and allocation of which had been disclosed in the section headed “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds” of the Prospectus. On 12 May 2025, the Company announced the reallocation of the use of the unutilised Net Proceeds of approximately HK\$131.8 million as at 1 January 2025 and the extension of time of the use of Net Proceeds. As at 30 June 2026, the utilised Net Proceeds amounted to approximately HK\$96.5 million, while the unutilised Net Proceeds amounted to approximately HK\$35.3 million. The unutilised Net Proceeds were placed with authorised financial institutions or licensed banks in Hong Kong and the PRC as interest-bearing deposits.

The following table sets out the status of utilisation of the Net Proceeds as of 30 June 2026, and the expected timeline of the use of the unutilised Net Proceeds:

Usage	Revised allocation of the Net Proceeds <i>HK\$ million</i> <i>(approximately)</i>	Percentage of gross proceeds <i>%</i>	Unutilised	Utilised	Unutilised	Expected timeline for full utilization of the balance
			Net Proceeds as at 1 January 2026 <i>HK\$ million</i> <i>(approximately)</i>	Net Proceeds during the six months ended 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$ million</i> <i>(approximately)</i>	Net Proceeds as at 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$ million</i> <i>(approximately)</i>	
Payment of upfront costs in respect of prospective Integrated Solution						By the end of
Services projects	32.0	24.3	15.8	17.4	14.6	31 December 2026
Strengthen research and development capabilities	45.4	34.4	22.0	24.7	20.7	By the end of 31 December 2026
Repayment of bank borrowings	39.4	29.9	–	39.4	–	N/A
General working capital	15.0	11.4	–	15.0	–	N/A
Total	131.8	100.0	37.8	96.5	35.3	

Employee and remuneration policy

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had 157 (30 June 2025: 187) employees. Total staff costs (including Directors' remuneration) for the six months ended 30 June 2026 amounted to RMB8.6 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: RMB10.5 million). The Group recruits personnel from open market, mainly based on the a range of factors, including but not limited to their working experience, technical knowledge and educational background. To facilitate the recruitment of employees, the Group strives to offer competitive salaries and benefits to its employees and has policies in place to ensure that the salaries and bonuses of its employees are reviewed periodically and are competitive and in line with their performances. In respect of employee training, the Group provides its new and existing employees with relevant job training from time to time which covers healthy living, work safety and standardized operation and other procedures. Where there are new industry regulations or the Group adopts or amends its policies and operating guidelines which its employees are required to adhere to, it may also provide supplemental training to its employees.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME

The employees of the PRC subsidiaries are members of the state-managed retirement benefits scheme operated by the PRC government. The employees of the PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of their salaries to the retirement benefits scheme to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement benefits scheme is to make the required contribution under the scheme. The Group had no forfeited contributions which may be used to reduce the existing level of contributions.

OTHER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company declares that good corporate governance is essential for enhancing the management of the Company as well as preserving the interests of the shareholders as a whole. Save as disclosed in this announcement, for the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Company has adopted and complied with all applicable code provisions under the Corporate Governance Code (the “**Corporate Governance Code**”) as contained in Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “**Listing Rules**”) as its own code to govern its corporate governance practices.

The Board will continue to review and monitor the Company’s practices to maintain a high standard of corporate governance, and our compliance with the Corporate Governance Code will be disclosed in future announcements and financial reports.

Deviation from Paragraph C.2.1 of the Code Provisions

Mr. Liu Haoqiong is currently both the Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Company. Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be segregated and should not be performed by the same individual.

The Board believes that vesting the roles of both Chief Executive Officer and Chairman in the same person has the benefit of ensuring consistent leadership and efficient discharge of executive functions within the Group. The Group considers that the balance of power and authority of the present arrangement will not be impaired as the Board comprises nine other experienced and high-calibre individuals who would be able to offer advice from various perspectives. In addition, for major decisions of the Group, the Board will make consultations with appropriate Board committees and senior management. Despite the deviation from Paragraph C.2.1 of the Code Provisions for Mr. Liu Haoqiong, the Chairman of the Board, to concurrently serve as the Chief Executive Officer, the Board believes that Mr. Liu Haoqiong, being the chairman of the Board, is familiar with the Company’s business operation and has excellent knowledge and experience of the Company’s business which will be conducive to improving the efficiency of the Company’s overall strategic planning. The Board believes that such management structure layout will be more beneficial to the future development of the Company and will improve the Company’s operating conditions. Under the supervision of the Board, it is appropriately structured with balance of power to provide sufficient checks to protect the interests of the Company and its shareholders. Therefore, the Directors consider that the present arrangement is beneficial to and in the interest of the Company and the shareholders as a whole.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules (the “**Model Code**”) as its code of conduct regarding dealings in the securities of the Company by the Directors and the Company’s relevant employees who, because of his/her office or employment, is likely to possess inside information in relation to the Company’s securities.

Upon specific enquiry, all Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standards of dealing as set out in the Model Code for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

CHANGE OF DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION PURSUANT TO THE LISTING RULES

There is no other information of the Directors that is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules since the date of the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2025 and up to the date of this report.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries have purchased, redeemed or sold any of its listed securities.

INTERIM DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Company has established an audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) with written terms of reference in compliance with Rules 3.21 and 3.22 of the Listing Rules and the code provisions D.3.3 and D.3.7 as set out in the Corporate Governance Code. Its terms of reference are available on the websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

As of the date of this announcement, the Audit Committee consists of three members and all of them are independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Yu Shiyong, Mr. Zhu Yugang and Mr. Zhao Hezhen. Mr. Yu Shiyong is the Audit Committee’s Chairman, who has appropriate professional qualifications, accounting and related financial management expertise as required in Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules. None of the members of the Audit Committee is a former partner of the Company’s existing external auditor.

The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and this announcement have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is of the view that such unaudited results complied with the applicable accounting standards, the requirements under the Listing Rules and other applicable legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures had been made.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There are no other significant events that may affect the Group after 30 June 2026 and up to the date of this announcement.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Company (www.gantongjt.com) and the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk), and the interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026 will be despatched to shareholders of the Company and published on the above websites in due course.

By order of the Board

Zhonggan Communication (Group) Holdings Limited

Liu Haoqiong

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Haoqiong, Mr. Peng Shengqian, Ms. Xie Xiaolan, Mr. Liu Dingli, Mr. Liu Dingyi and Mr. Zhou Zhiqiang; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Yu Shiyong, Mr. Zhu Yugang and Mr. Zhao Hezhen.